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29 CFR Ch. V (7–1–06 Edition) § 779.401 

sections 6 and 7 with respect to certain 
employees. This subpart deals with 
those exemptions provisions of interest 
to retail or service enterprises or es-
tablishments. 

EXECUTIVE, ADMINISTRATIVE, AND PRO-
FESSIONAL EMPLOYEES AND OUTSIDE 
SALESMEN 

§ 779.401 Statutory provision. 
Section 13(a)(1) of the Act provides 

that the provisions of sections 6 and 7 
shall not apply with respect to: 

Any employee employed in a bona fide ex-
ecutive, administrative, or professional ca-
pacity (including any employee employed in 
the capacity of academic administrative per-
sonnel or teacher in elementary or secondary 
schools), or in the capacity of outside sales-
man (as such terms are defined and delim-
ited from time to time by regulations of the 
Secretary, subject to the provisions of the 
Administrative Procedure Act, except that 
an employee of a retail or service establish-
ment shall not be excluded from the defini-
tion of employee employed in a bona fide ex-
ecutive or administrative capacity because 
of the number of hours in his workweek 
which he devotes to activities not directly or 
closely related to the performance of execu-
tive or administrative activities, if less than 
40 per centum of his hours worked in the 
workweek are devoted to such activities). 

§ 779.402 ‘‘Executive’’ and ‘‘administra-
tive’’ employees defined. 

The terms ‘‘executive’’ and ‘‘admin-
istrative’’ as used in section 13(a)(1) of 
the Act are defined and delimited in 
subpart A of part 541 of this chapter 
and explained in subpart B of that part. 
These regulations are applicable under 
the amended section 13(a)(1) in deter-
mining which employees are bona fide 
executive or administrative employees. 
The clause that is enclosed in paren-
theses in section 13(a)(1) and which 
reads ‘‘including any employee em-
ployed in the capacity of academic ad-
ministrative personnel for teacher in 
elementary or secondary schools’’ was 
added by the 1966 amendments to the 
Act. This clause will not have any af-
fect in the application of the regula-
tions to retail or service establish-
ments. The Act and the regulations 
point out the fact that an executive or 
administrative employee of a retail or 
service establishment may devote up to 
40 percent of his hours worked in a 

workweek to activities which are not 
directly and closely related to the per-
formance of executive or administra-
tive activities and still qualify as a 
bona fide executive or administrative 
employee. However, in other types of 
establishments such a tolerance is lim-
ited to 20 percent, except where special 
provisions are made in part 541 of this 
chapter. 

§ 779.403 Administrative and executive 
employees in covered enterprises 
employed in other than retail or 
service establishments. 

The up-to-40 percent tolerance for 
nonexecutive or nonadministrative du-
ties discussed in the preceding section, 
does not apply to executive or adminis-
trative employees of an establishment 
other than a ‘‘retail or service estab-
lishment.’’ For example, an executive 
or administrative employee of a cen-
tral office or a central warehouse of a 
chain store system is not an employee 
of a ‘‘retail or service establishment,’’ 
and therefore must still devote not 
more than 20 percent of his hours 
worked in a workweek to activities 
which are not directly and closely re-
lated to the performance of executive 
or administrative duties in order to 
qualify as a bona fide executive or ad-
ministrative employee under section 
13(a)(1), except where special provisions 
are made in the regulations issued 
under that section of the Act. 

§ 779.404 Other section 13(a)(1) em-
ployees employed in covered enter-
prises. 

The ‘‘professional’’ employee or the 
‘‘outside salesman’’ employed by a re-
tail or service establishment in a cov-
ered enterprise, in order to qualify as a 
bona fide ‘‘professional employee’’ or 
as an ‘‘outside salesman,’’ must meet 
all the requirements set forth in the 
regulations issued and found in part 
541, subpart A of this chapter, and fur-
ther explained in subpart B thereof. 
The up-to-40 percent tolerance dis-
cussed in § 779.403 for ‘‘administrative 
and executive employees’’ of a retail or 
service establishment does not apply to 
the ‘‘professional employee’’ or the 
‘‘outside salesman.’’ 
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